

Legislation Text

File #: 18-0179, Version: 1

Resolution Authorizing the Appropriating of \$36,787.36 from the Capital Projects Fund Restricted Fund Balance and \$288,935 in Urban Construction Initiative Funding to the Capital Projects Fund Transportation Initiative Project

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:

Over the past several years, the distribution of transportation dollars has transformed. The Virginia Department of Transportation ("VDOT") used to provide funds, called Urban Formula funds, directly to the City in the form of quarterly payments. In fiscal year 2010, the Urban System changed and these funds are no longer being provided as funding is now competitively sourced through programs like Smart Scale.

Discussion:

The \$36,787.36 that is currently available in the Capital Projects Fund Restricted Fund Balance for VDOT road construction projects was from previous Urban Formula quarterly payments. The \$288,935.00 in State Urban Construction Initiative Funding was received in the third quarter of fiscal year 2018. It is proposed that these funds be transferred to the Transportation Initiative Project for use as the City match on eligible VDOT projects.

Impact:

Transfer of these funds will provide the local match on VDOT projects.

Recommendation:

Approve

WHEREAS, \$36,787.36 is currently available in the Capital Projects Fund Restricted Fund Balance for Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) road construction projects;

WHEREAS, the City of Hampton has received State Urban Construction Initiative Funding totaling \$288,935 in the third quarter of fiscal year 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has determined that these funds may be used on any eligible VDOT project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hampton approves the appropriation of \$36,787.36 from the Capital Projects Fund Restricted Fund Balance and \$288,935.00 from the Urban Construction Initiative Funding to the Capital Projects Fund Transportation Initiative Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED that the City Council authorizes the City Manager, or her designee, to take the necessary steps to implement this grant award.